
Cabinet report

Report of Head of HR, IT & Technical Services
Author: John Backley
Telephone: 01235 540443
Textphone: 18001 01235 540443
E-mail: john.backley@southandvale.gov.uk
Cabinet member responsible: Robert Simister
Tel: 01491 576352
E-mail: robert.simister@southoxon.gov.uk
To: CABINET
DATE: 3 December 2015

Review of car park fees and charges 
2016/17

Recommendation

That cabinet reviews the current car park fees and charges and considers the options put 
forward by officers, along with any other options it wishes to consider, and decides what, 
if any, changes it wishes to make to the current car park fees and charges.

Purpose of report

1. The purpose of this report is to provide information for cabinet members to consider the 
appropriate car park fees and charges from 1 April 2016.  Reviewing the car park fees 
and charges each year is in line with the council’s car park pricing policy, which is 
attached to this report as appendix 1.  

Corporate objectives 

2. The provision of public car parks contributes to the achievement of our strategic 
objective “building the local economy” by giving access to shops, businesses and 
services within the towns and some villages.  It also contributes towards our strategic 
objective of “effective management of resources” by providing car parking that is value 
for money and meets the needs of the users.

3. The car park pricing policy as shown in appendix 1, balances the requirement for users 
to meet the costs of the car parks, with the need for charges to be economically viable 
having regard to the impact they have on the local economy.  The policy aims to:

 encourage people to shop locally
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 have car park charges that are competitive with car parks provided by other bodies 
in the district, and that are comparable with other neighbouring authorities

 offer season tickets at reduced rates to also support local shops and businesses 
that may have employees who park all day in one of our car parks, as well as 
offering one day permits at reduced prices for market traders.

Background

4. In December 2014, the cabinet agreed that no changes would be made to the current 
car park fees and charges apart from increasing the free Christmas parking from half a 
day per week in December to a whole day.  Previous to that the last change was in 
2012 when the cabinet agreed to half price season tickets for those working in South 
Oxfordshire and free parking on Saturday afternoons.  The cabinet last increased fees 
by 10p and excess charges by £10 in 2007.

5. Appendix 3 shows the current car park fees and season ticket prices.  The current fees 
include for a period of free parking in all car parks, continued free parking for those 
displaying disabled badge and motorbikes.  

Car park account over five years 

6. Table 1 below estimates how the net cost of car parks will change over the five-year 
period 2014/15 to 2018/19 if no changes are made.  The actual income up to 30 
September 2015 has been used to project an outturn in 2015/16.  It should be noted 
that we do not budget for depreciation or support costs – the table is purely a paper 
exercise, but these elements need to be included to give a full picture.  Running costs 
and support costs are increased by two per cent per year and include for support 
services like the cost of maintaining public conveniences within car parks.

7. The table shows that if no changes are made to the level of fees and charges (and 
assuming levels of usage stay the same) then the car park account will have a 
projected income of £64,294 in 2015/16 but over the five-year period the account will 
produce a cumulative deficit of £134,863.

Table 1  Car park account over five years
Car Parks net income (expenditure) including amenities
updated October 2015

2014/15 2015/16 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19

Actual Base budget
Projected 

outturn Base budget Base budget Base budget

Total Income 921,684 930,300 1,033,660 930,300 930,300 930,300
Less
Running costs 519,847 551,480 551,480 555,334 566,441 577,770
Depreciation and other capital charges for use of asset 214,009 214,000 214,000 214,000 214,000 214,000

Support costs and CDC recharge 199,888 203,886 203,886 207,964 212,123 216,365

Total Costs 933,744 969,366 969,366 977,298 992,564 1,008,135

Actual / Projected net income (deficit) (12,060) (39,066) 64,294 (46,998) (62,264) (77,835)

Actual / Projected net income (deficit) cummulative (12,060) 52,234 5,236 (57,028) (134,863)
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Options

8. The table in appendix 2 compares the council fees to those of other local authorities 
which shows that the cost of parking in South Oxfordshire remains very competitive.  A 
full list of the current car park fees and charges is shown in appendix 4.

9. The car park account in table 1 shows that total costs will be greater than the income 
over the next three years cumulating in a deficit of £134,863 in 2018/19.  The cabinet 
may wish to consider therefore some small increases in fees that would at least meet 
the running costs of the car parks and which would be in line with the car park pricing 
policy.  Small increases across all tariffs of 10p or 20p increase the income by an 
estimated £98,000 per year and the table 2 shows how this impacts on the car park 
account.  A table showing the existing and the proposed fees is shown in appendix 3.

Table 2  Car park account over five years including proposed increases from 1 April 
2016

Car Parks net income (expenditure) including amenities
updated October 2015 (with proposed increase in fees from 1 April 2016)

2014/15 2015/16 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19

Actual Base budget
Projected 

outturn Base budget Base budget Base budget

Total Income 921,684 930,300 1,033,660 1,028,300 1,028,300 1,028,300
Less
Running costs 519,847 551,480 551,480 555,334 566,441 577,770
Depreciation and other capital charges for use of asset 214,009 214,000 214,000 214,000 214,000 214,000

Support costs and CDC recharge 199,888 203,886 203,886 207,964 212,123 216,365

Total Costs 933,744 969,366 969,366 977,298 992,564 1,008,135

Actual / Projected net income (deficit) (12,060) (39,066) 64,294 51,002 35,736 20,165 

Actual / Projected net income (deficit) cummulative (12,060) 52,234 103,236 138,972 159,137 

10.The cabinet may also wish to consider changes that are in accordance with the ‘low 
emission strategy for South Oxfordshire’ and the action plan which was approved and 
adopted in February 2015.  In particular this would be to support the uptake of zero 
emission vehicles by :  

a) by providing one electric recharging point in a car park in Henley and one charging 
point in a car park in Wallingford. These are the two towns which have been 
designated as ‘Air Quality Management Areas’

b) offering free parking at the charging point whilst the zero emission vehicle is 
recharging. 

Financial implications

11. In 2014/15, of the £921,684 total income, the council collected £724,000 from ‘pay and 
display’ income, £42,000 from season ticket sales and £105,000 from Excess Charge 
Notices (fines).  The other £50,000 income is made up of rental sales, refunds from the 
Vale of White Horse District Council and income from other non-council car parks.  
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12.Officers estimate the cost of installing two electric charging points plus other costs 
associated with changing the fees, such as updating software within the pay and 
display machines, at £16,000.  This cost can be covered from an existing budget in the 
provisional capital programme for car park improvements.  The changes to the tariff 
boards can be incorporated into a separate project to redesign the boards which has 
already started.  The cost of offering free parking in just two spaces whilst the vehicle is 
charging is negligible.

13.Any financial changes to the base budget will be included in the budget for 2016/17 
and the medium term financial plan, which will be agreed by full council in February 
2016. 

Legal implications

14.Currently the car park account shows a deficit over the five years and the cabinet may 
make small increases to the fees so that the account at least breaks even.  An increase 
in the car park fees of 10p or 20p across all tariffs is prudent in providing a modest 
surplus. This is in line with the car park pricing policy by setting the fees at a level so 
that over a five-year rolling period they at least meet the costs of running the car parks.

15. If the cabinet agrees any changes to the fees, including introducing free parking for 
zero emission vehicles whilst they charge, this would not normally require any 
amendments to the car parking order and could be carried out by simple changes to 
the schedules.  

Equality Implications

16. If the cabinet agrees any changes, they would need to consider if the changes would 
directly or indirectly discriminate against users who share a protected characteristic 
and look to provide a service that would help to advance equal opportunities for all.  

Conclusion

17.Officers have reviewed the current fees and charges in line with the council’s car 
parking policy.  Officers estimate that the car park account will run at a deficit over the 
next few years and since no increase has been made to the fees since 2007, it is timely 
to consider a modest increase in the fees.   Some changes to support the low emission 
strategy should also be considered. The cabinet is therefore asked if it wishes to make 
any changes to the car park fees or charges from 1 April 2016.  
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Appendix 1                Car park pricing policy 2006

a) Car park fees and charges shall be set so that over a five-year rolling period they at 
least meet the costs of car parks calculated in accordance with proper accounting 
practice.  Costs will include charges for capital expenditure.

b) Pricing may be used to regulate and influence usage to support town centre vitality 
and viability.  Therefore, short term and long term parking to be differentially priced 
and located to encourage workers to park on the edge of towns to free up town 
centre parking for shoppers and visitors. 

c) Car park fees and charges to be benchmarked against
i. car parks provided in towns and villages in the district by other bodies
ii. on-street parking charges
iii. car parks in neighbouring authorities:

 Cherwell DC

 Aylesbury Vale DC

 Wokingham DC

 Wycombe DC

 Vale of White Horse DC

d) Parking is provided free of charge for disabled badge holders

e) No fees and charges to apply on Sundays

f) Parking fees and charges to be reviewed annually

1. Season tickets and permits

g) Season tickets are available for purchase in advance by residents, tourists and 
businesses for all long stay car parks but do not guarantee a place.  They are 
available for one year, a quarter or one week at a discounted rate.

h) Permits are available for market traders which give discounted rates for all day 
parking in long stay car parks for one particular day of the week over a quarter or a 
year.  They also do not guarantee a place.

i) Discounts will be determined each year when fees and charges are reviewed.
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Appendix 2  Comparison of car park fees and charges, October 2015
Place Average Charging 

periods
up to 1 
hour

up to 2 
hours

up to 3 
hours

up to 4 
hours

up to 5 
hours

up to 6 
hours

Up to 7
hours

up to 8 
hours

up to 10 
hours

up to 12 
hours

ECN

South Oxfordshire District 
Council

9am to 5pm
8am to 6pm (in Henley on 
Saturdays)

Free or 50p 80p 1.50 1.80 to 
2.10 

1.60 to 3.30 Max £70

Train Station, Henley 
(discounts apply if pay by 
‘phone)

All day 1.00 1.50 2.50 4.50 Max £80

Dry Leas (Henley rugby club) 9am-5pm Mon to Friday 3.00 unknown

Mill Meadows (Henley Town 
Council) Mon-Fri
Sat and Sun and BHs

1.20
1.50

2.50
3.00

5.00
6.00

7.00
8.00

Max £70

Wycombe DC (High 
Wycombe)
Easton Street

7am – 6pm Mon - Sat 1.00 1.50 2.00 2.50 3.00 3.50 5.00 Max £80

Wycombe DC (High 
Wycombe)
Baker St

7am - 7pm Mon - Sat 1.50 3.00 3.00 Max £80

Wycombe DC (Marlow) Dean 
St

7am - 7pm Mon – Sat
(£1.00 Sunday and Bank 
Holidays)

60p (40p 
for up to 30 

mins)

1.20 1.50 2.00 3.00 5.50 Max £80

Woking Borough Council
(Victoria Way, Brewery Road 
& Heathside Crescent)

6am - 7pm Mon – Sat
(also charges Sunday at 
reduced rate)

1.30 2.60 3.90 5.20 6.00 6.00 9.00 £10 up to 
24hr

Max £80

Wargrave, School Lane 
(short stay)

8am - 6pm Mon - Sat 40p 60p 2.00 4.00 Max £80

Wokingham town centre, 
Easthampstead Rd (long 
stay)

8am - 6pm Mon - Sat 70p 1.20 2.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 Max £80

West Berkshire Council 
(Newbury central library)

8am - 6pm Mon - Sat 
(*£1 after 6pm)

1.00 2.20 3.40 4.50 6.50 8.50 12.00 Max £80

Aylesbury Vale DC
(Upper Hundreds Town 
centre – short stay)

8am - 6.30pm Mon - Sat 1.00 2.00 3.50 5.00 8.00 up to 
24 hrs

Max £70

Aylesbury Vale DC
(Hampden House – inner 
long stay)

8am - 6.30pm Mon - Sat 2.50 4.00 up to 
24 hrs (£1 
overnight)

Max £70
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Place Average Charging 
periods

up to 1 
hour

up to 2 
hours

up to 3 
hours

up to 4 
hours

up to 5 
hours

up to 6 hours Up to 7
hours

up to 8 
hours

up to 10 
hours

up to 12 
hours

ECN

Aylesbury Vale DC
(Friarscroft – outer long stay)

8am - 6.30pm Mon - Sat 3.00 up to 
24 hrs 
(1.00 

overnight)

Max £70

Banbury (Market Pl, ultra 
short stay)

8am - 6pm Mon –Sun £1.20 (80p 
up to 30 

mins)

Max £80

* Vale of White Horse DC 
(Portway, Wantage)

8am - 6pm Mon - Sat Up to 2 hrs 
no charge

1.30 3.30 4.30 5.30 Max £80

* Vale of White Horse DC 
(Gloucester St, Faringdon)

8am - 6pm Mon - Sat Up to 2 hrs 
no charge

1.00 2.40 2.60 2.80 Max £80

* Vale of White Horse DC 
(Cattlemarket, Abingdon)

8am - 6pm Mon - Sat Up to 2 hrs 
no charge

1.50 3.40 4.30 5.30 Max £80

West Oxfordshire DC 
(Marriotts Walk multi-storey, 
Witney)

8am - 6pm Mon -Sat Free Free Free Free Free Free Free Free Free Max £70

West Oxfordshire DC 
(Woodford Way)

8am - 6pm Mon -Sat Free Free Free Free Free Free Free Free Free Max £70

Cherwell DC (Claremont) 8am - 7pm Mon -Sun 60p 1.20 or 
Sunday £1 

over 1hr

1.70 Max £80

Cherwell DC (Cattle Market) 8am - 7pm Mon -Sun 60p 1.20 or 
Sunday £1 

over 1hr

1.70 2.20 2.50 Max £80

OCC (Redbridge Park & 
Ride)

5am - 6:30pm 2.00 or by 
RingGo 

2.20

Max £100

OCC (Oxpens) 8am -8pm Sun -Fri
8am -8pm Sat

2.50
3.10

4.00
5.20

6.00
8.00

8.00
10.00

12.00
15.00

18.00
22.50

23.00
28.60 up to 

24hr

Max £100

OCC (Worcester Street) 8am -8pm Sun -Fri
8am -8pm Sat

3.30
4.00

5.50
6.70

7.50
9.50

9.00
11.30

14.00
17.30

21.00
26.30

25.00
31.50

Max £100

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5



Appendix 3  Existing/proposed car park fees from 1 April 2016
P lac e N o  ret urn

C harg ing 
per io ds

up t o  1 
ho ur

up t o  2  
ho urs

up t o  3  
ho urs

Up t o  4  
ho urs

up t o  5  
ho urs

up t o  8  
ho urs

up t o  10 
ho urs

M ax s t ay

D ID C OT

Edinburgh D r iv e 1 hr M on-Sat 9-5 No charge 80p/£1.00 £1.50/£1.60 £1.80/£2.00 £3.30/£3.40 23 Hours

B ro adway Wes t  1 hr M on-Sat 9-5 No charge 80p/£1.00 £1.50/£1.60 £1.80/£2.00 £3.30/£3.40 23 Hours

B ro adway Eas t  1 hr M on-Sat 9-5 No charge 80p/£1.00 £1.50/£1.60 £1.80/£2.00 £3.30/£3.40 23 Hours

H igh St  1 hr M on-Sat 9-5 No charge 80p/£1.00  £1.50/£1.60 £1.80/£2.00 £3.30/£3.40 23 Hours

GOR IN G

Wheel  Orc hard 1 hr M on-Sat 8-6 No charge 70p/80p £1.80/£2.00 £3.30/£3.40 23 Hours

H EN LEY

Kings  R o ad 2 hrs
M on-Fri 10-5 

Sat 8-6
50p/60p 80p/£1.00 £1.50/£1.60 3 hrs

Greys  R o ad 2 hrs
M on-Fri 10-5 

Sat 8-6
50p/60p 80p/£1.00 £1.50/£1.60 3 hrs

So ut hf ie lds  (o f f  
Go o dal l  C lo s e)

1 hr M on-Sat 9-5 £2.10/£2.20 £3.10/£3.20 23 Hours

T H A M E

So ut hern R d 1 hr M on-Sat 9-5 No charge 80p/£1.00 £1.50/£1.60 3 Hours

WA LLIN GF OR D

T ham es  St 1 hr M on-Sat 9-5 No charge 80p/£1.00 £1.80/£2.00 £2.30/£2.40 23 Hours

C at t lem ark et 1 hr M on-Sat 9-5 No charge 80p/£1.00 £1.80/£2.00 £2.30/£2.40 23 Hours

Go lds m it h  Lane 1 hr M on-Sat 9-5 No charge No charge £1.50 £3.30/£3.40 3 Hours

St  Geo rges  R o ad                    
o n ly lo ng s t ay

1 hr M on-Sat 9-5 £1.60/£1.70 23 Hours

M on-Sat 8-6

1 M ar to  30 
June and 1 

Sept to  31 Oct

M on-Sat 8-6

1 July to  31 
August

C as t le  St                                  
o n ly lo ng s t ay

1 hr M on-Sat 9-5 £1.60/£1.70 23 Hours

M on-Sat 9-5C at t lem ark et 1 hr 23 Hours

R iv ers ide ( lo w s eas o n) 1 hr 50p/ 60p

No charge 80p/£1.00 £1.80/£2.00 £2.30/£2.40

£1.00/ £1.10 23 Hours

£2.30/£2.40 23 Hours

No Charge in the fo llowing car parks: 

Church Rd WHEATLEY(m ax 4 ho urs ) M ill Stream BENSON, High St CHINNOR, Culham Lock CULHAM , 

50p/ 60p £1.00/ £1.10R iv ers ide (h igh s eas o n)
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Appendix 4  South Oxfordshire District Council, car park fees and charges 2015

SCHEDULE 1 - CAR PARKS SUBJECT TO PARKING CHARGES

7 SCHEDULE OF 
CHARGES

8 – 12 EXCESS CHARGES AND CONCESSIONARY EXCESS CHARGES (not 
subject to VAT)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7a 7b 8 9 10 11 12
NAME 
OF 
PARKING 
PLACE

POSITION 
IN WHICH
VEHICLE 
MAY WAIT

PERMITTE
D 
CLASSES
OF 
VEHICLE

HOURS 
AND DAYS 
OF 
OPERATIO
N OF 
PARKING 
PLACE

PERMITTED PERIOD: 
a) CHARGING 
PERIOD 
b) NON-CHARGING 
PERIOD 
AND MAXIMUM 
PERIOD FOR WHICH 
VEHICLES MAY WAIT 
WITHIN
c) CHARGING 
PERIOD
d) NON CHARGING 
PERIOD

NO 
RETUR
N 
PERIOD

CHARGES 
FOR 
PARKING 
TICKETS
a) CHARGIN
G PERIOD 
b) NON-
CHARGING 
PERIODS
Footnote 3

PARKING 
PERMITS:
SEASON 
TICKETS 
AND 
PERMITS 
(EXCL. 
VAT) 
WITHIN 
CHARGIN
G PERIOD
Footnote 
1
Footnote 
2

NOT 
DISPLAYING 
A VALID 
PARKING 
TICKET OR 
PERMIT

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE 
NOT 
WHOLLY IN 
A PARKING 
SPACE OR  
PARKING IN 
A DISABLED 
PARKING 
SPACE

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE 
NOT IN 
EXCESS OF 
ONE HOUR 
LONGER 
THAN THE 
PERMITTED 
PERIOD

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE IN 
EXCESS OF 
ONE HOUR 
LONGER 
THAN THE 
PERMITTED 
PERIOD

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE MORE 
THAN 24 
HOURS AFTER 
AN EXCESS 
CHARGE IS 
INCURRED

Edinburgh 
Drive, 
Didcot

Wholly 
within a 
parking 
space, 
disabled 
persons 
parking 
space or 
motor cycle 
parking 
space as 
indicated by 
surface 
markings

All classes 
of vehicle 

All days all 
hours

a) Mondays to 
Saturdays, 9am to 
5pm
c) 8 hours

b) Mondays to 
Saturdays, 5pm to 
9am
d) 15 hours and all 
hours Sundays

One 
hour

a) Not 
exceeding:
- 1 hour no 
charge
- 2 hours 80p
- 3 hours 
£1.50
- 5 hours 
£1.80
- 8 hours 
£3.30

b) No charge

Season 
tickets 
£13 per 
week
£140 per 
quarter
£482 per 
annum

Market 
trader 
permit  
£23 per 
quarter
£80 per 
annum

Excess 
charge £70 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £35 if 
paid within 
14 days

Excess 
charge £70 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £35 if 
paid within 
14 days

Excess 
charge £50 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £25 if 
paid within 14 
days

Excess charge 
£70 payable 
within 28 days 
of the excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionary 
excess charge 
£35 if paid 
within 14 days

Excess charge 
£70 payable 
within 28 days 
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1 2 3 4 5 6

7 SCHEDULE OF 
CHARGES

8 – 12 EXCESS CHARGES AND CONCESSIONARY EXCESS CHARGES (not 
subject to VAT)

7a 7b 8 9 10 11 12
NAME 
OF 
PARKING 
PLACE

POSITION 
IN WHICH
VEHICLE 
MAY WAIT

PERMITTE
D 
CLASSES
OF 
VEHICLE

HOURS 
AND DAYS 
OF 
OPERATIO
N OF 
PARKING 
PLACE

PERMITTED PERIOD: 
a) CHARGING 
PERIOD 
b) NON-CHARGING 
PERIOD 
AND MAXIMUM 
PERIOD FOR WHICH 
VEHICLES MAY WAIT 
WITHIN
c) CHARGING 
PERIOD
d) NON CHARGING 
PERIOD

NO 
RETUR
N 
PERIOD

CHARGES 
FOR 
PARKING 
TICKETS
a) CHARGIN
G PERIOD 
b) NON-
CHARGING 
PERIODS
Footnote 3

PARKING 
PERMITS:
SEASON 
TICKETS 
AND 
PERMITS 
(EXCL. 
VAT) 
WITHIN 
CHARGIN
G PERIOD
Footnote 
1
Footnote 
2

NOT 
DISPLAYING 
A VALID 
PARKING 
TICKET OR 
PERMIT

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE 
NOT 
WHOLLY IN 
A PARKING 
SPACE OR  
PARKING IN 
A DISABLED 
PARKING 
SPACE

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE 
NOT IN 
EXCESS OF 
ONE HOUR 
LONGER 
THAN THE 
PERMITTED 
PERIOD

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE IN 
EXCESS OF 
ONE HOUR 
LONGER 
THAN THE 
PERMITTED 
PERIOD

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE MORE 
THAN 24 
HOURS AFTER 
AN EXCESS 
CHARGE IS 
INCURRED

High 
Street 
(formerly 
Industrial 
Estate), 
Didcot

Wholly 
within a 
parking 
space, 
disabled 
persons 
parking 
space or 
motor cycle 
parking 
space as 
indicated by 
surface 
markings

All classes 
of vehicle 
not 
exceeding 
3.5 tonnes 
(70cwts) 
unladen 
weight

Height 
restriction 
2 metres

All days all 
hours

a) Mondays to 
Saturdays, 9am to 
5pm
c) 8 hours

b) Mondays to 
Saturdays, 5pm to 
9am
d) 15 hours and all 
hours Sundays

One 
hour

a) Not 
exceeding:
- 1 hour no 
charge
- 2 hours 80p
- 3 hours 
£1.50
- 5 hours 
£1.80
- 8 hours 
£3.30

b) No charge

Season 
tickets  
£13 per 
week
£140 per 
quarter
£482 per 
annum

Market 
trader 
permit  
£23 per 
quarter
£80 per 
annum

Excess 
charge £70 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £35 if 
paid within 
14 days

Excess 
charge £70 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £35 if 
paid within 
14 days

Excess 
charge £50 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £25 if 
paid within 14 
days

Excess charge 
£70 payable 
within 28 days 
of the excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionary 
excess charge 
£35 if paid 
within 14 days

Excess charge 
£70 payable 
within 28 days 

East 
Broadway, 
Didcot 

Wholly 
within a 
parking 
space, 
disabled 
persons 
parking 
space or 
motor cycle 
parking 
space as 
indicated by 
surface 
markings

All classes 
of vehicle  
not 
exceeding 
3.5 tonnes 
(70cwts) 
unladen 
weight

All days all 
hours

a) Mondays to 
Saturdays, 9am to 
5pm
c) 8 hours

b) Mondays to 
Saturdays, 5pm to 
9am
d) 15 hours and all 
hours Sundays

One 
hour

a) Not 
exceeding:
- 1 hour no 
charge
- 2 hours 80p
- 3 hours 
£1.50
- 5 hours 
£1.80
- 8 hours 
£3.30

b) No charge

Season 
tickets  
£13 per 
week
£140 per 
quarter
£482 per 
annum

Market 
trader 
permit  
£23 per 
quarter
£80 per 
annum

Excess 
charge £70 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £35 if 
paid within 
14 days

Excess 
charge £70 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £35 if 
paid within 
14 days

Excess 
charge £50 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £25 if 
paid within 14 
days

Excess charge 
£70 payable 
within 28 days 
of the excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionary 
excess charge 
£35 if paid 
within 14 days

Excess charge 
£70 payable 
within 28 days 
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1 2 3 4 5 6

7 SCHEDULE OF 
CHARGES

8 – 12 EXCESS CHARGES AND CONCESSIONARY EXCESS CHARGES (not 
subject to VAT)

7a 7b 8 9 10 11 12
NAME 
OF 
PARKING 
PLACE

POSITION 
IN WHICH
VEHICLE 
MAY WAIT

PERMITTE
D 
CLASSES
OF 
VEHICLE

HOURS 
AND DAYS 
OF 
OPERATIO
N OF 
PARKING 
PLACE

PERMITTED PERIOD: 
a) CHARGING 
PERIOD 
b) NON-CHARGING 
PERIOD 
AND MAXIMUM 
PERIOD FOR WHICH 
VEHICLES MAY WAIT 
WITHIN
c) CHARGING 
PERIOD
d) NON CHARGING 
PERIOD

NO 
RETUR
N 
PERIOD

CHARGES 
FOR 
PARKING 
TICKETS
a) CHARGIN
G PERIOD 
b) NON-
CHARGING 
PERIODS
Footnote 3

PARKING 
PERMITS:
SEASON 
TICKETS 
AND 
PERMITS 
(EXCL. 
VAT) 
WITHIN 
CHARGIN
G PERIOD
Footnote 
1
Footnote 
2

NOT 
DISPLAYING 
A VALID 
PARKING 
TICKET OR 
PERMIT

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE 
NOT 
WHOLLY IN 
A PARKING 
SPACE OR  
PARKING IN 
A DISABLED 
PARKING 
SPACE

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE 
NOT IN 
EXCESS OF 
ONE HOUR 
LONGER 
THAN THE 
PERMITTED 
PERIOD

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE IN 
EXCESS OF 
ONE HOUR 
LONGER 
THAN THE 
PERMITTED 
PERIOD

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE MORE 
THAN 24 
HOURS AFTER 
AN EXCESS 
CHARGE IS 
INCURRED

West 
Broadway, 
Didcot 

Wholly 
within a 
parking 
space, 
disabled 
persons 
parking 
space or 
motor cycle 
parking 
space as 
indicated by 
surface 
markings

All classes 
of vehicle  
not 
exceeding 
3.5 tonnes 
(70cwts) 
unladen 
weight

All days all 
hours

a) Mondays to 
Saturdays, 9am to 
5pm
c) 8 hours

b) Mondays to 
Saturdays, 5pm to 
9am
d) 15 hours and all 
hours Sundays

One 
hour

a) Not 
exceeding:
- 1 hour no 
charge
- 2 hours 80p
- 3 hours 
£1.50
- 5 hours 
£1.80
- 8 hours 
£3.30

b) No charge

Season 
tickets  
£13 per 
week
£140 per 
quarter
£482 per 
annum

Market 
trader 
permit  
£23 per 
quarter
£80 per 
annum

Excess 
charge £70 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £35 if 
paid within 
14 days

Excess 
charge £70 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £35 if 
paid within 
14 days

Excess 
charge £50 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £25 if 
paid within 14 
days

Excess charge 
£70 payable 
within 28 days 
of the excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionary 
excess charge 
£35 if paid 
within 14 days

Excess charge 
£70 payable 
within 28 days 

Wheel 
Orchard, 
Goring

Wholly 
within a 
parking 
space, 
disabled 
persons 
parking 
space or 
motor cycle 
parking 
space as 
indicated by 
surface 
markings

All classes 
of vehicle  
not 
exceeding 
3.5 tonnes 
(70cwts) 
unladen 
weight

All days all 
hours

a) Mondays to 
Saturdays, 8am to 
6pm
c) 10 hours

b) Mondays to 
Saturdays, 6pm to 
8am
d) 13 hours and all 
hours Sundays

One 
hour

a) Not 
exceeding:
- 1 hour no 
charge
- 2 hours 70p
- 5 hours 
£1.80
- 10 hours 
£3.30

b) No charge

Season 
ticket  
£13 per 
week
£140 per 
quarter
£482 per 
annum

Market 
trader 
permit  
£23 per 
quarter
£80 per 
annum

Excess 
charge £70 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £35 if 
paid within 
14 days

Excess 
charge £70 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £35 if 
paid within 
14 days

Excess 
charge £50 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £25 if 
paid within 14 
days

Excess charge 
£70 payable 
within 28 days 
of the excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionary 
excess charge 
£35 if paid 
within 14 days

Excess charge 
£70 payable 
within 28 days 
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1 2 3 4 5 6

7 SCHEDULE OF 
CHARGES

8 – 12 EXCESS CHARGES AND CONCESSIONARY EXCESS CHARGES (not 
subject to VAT)

7a 7b 8 9 10 11 12
NAME 
OF 
PARKING 
PLACE

POSITION 
IN WHICH
VEHICLE 
MAY WAIT

PERMITTE
D 
CLASSES
OF 
VEHICLE

HOURS 
AND DAYS 
OF 
OPERATIO
N OF 
PARKING 
PLACE

PERMITTED PERIOD: 
a) CHARGING 
PERIOD 
b) NON-CHARGING 
PERIOD 
AND MAXIMUM 
PERIOD FOR WHICH 
VEHICLES MAY WAIT 
WITHIN
c) CHARGING 
PERIOD
d) NON CHARGING 
PERIOD

NO 
RETUR
N 
PERIOD

CHARGES 
FOR 
PARKING 
TICKETS
a) CHARGIN
G PERIOD 
b) NON-
CHARGING 
PERIODS
Footnote 3

PARKING 
PERMITS:
SEASON 
TICKETS 
AND 
PERMITS 
(EXCL. 
VAT) 
WITHIN 
CHARGIN
G PERIOD
Footnote 
1
Footnote 
2

NOT 
DISPLAYING 
A VALID 
PARKING 
TICKET OR 
PERMIT

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE 
NOT 
WHOLLY IN 
A PARKING 
SPACE OR  
PARKING IN 
A DISABLED 
PARKING 
SPACE

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE 
NOT IN 
EXCESS OF 
ONE HOUR 
LONGER 
THAN THE 
PERMITTED 
PERIOD

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE IN 
EXCESS OF 
ONE HOUR 
LONGER 
THAN THE 
PERMITTED 
PERIOD

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE MORE 
THAN 24 
HOURS AFTER 
AN EXCESS 
CHARGE IS 
INCURRED

Greys 
Road, 
Henley

Wholly 
within a 
parking 
space, 
disabled 
persons 
parking 
space or 
motor cycle 
parking 
space as 
indicated by 
surface 
markings

All classes 
of vehicle  
not 
exceeding 
3.5 tonnes 
(70cwts) 
unladen 
weight

All days all 
hours

a) Mondays to Friday, 
10am to 5pm
c) 3 hours

a) Saturdays , 8am to 
6pm
c) 3 hours

b) Mondays to 
Thursday, 5pm to 
10am
d) 17 hours

b) Friday 5pm to  
Saturdays 8am
d) 15 hours

b) Saturdays from 
6pm and all hours 
Sundays

Two 
hours

 a) Not 
exceeding:
- 1 hour 50p
- 2 hours 80p
- 3 hours 
£1.50

a) Not 
exceeding:
- 1 hour 50p
- 2 hours 80p
- 3 hours 
£1.50

b) No charge

b) No charge

b) No charge

Not 
applicable 

Excess 
charge £70 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £35 if 
paid within 
14 days

Excess 
charge £70 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £35 if 
paid within 
14 days

Excess 
charge £50 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £25 if 
paid within 14 
days

Excess charge 
£70 payable 
within 28 days 
of the excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionary 
excess charge 
£35 if paid 
within 14 days

Excess charge 
£70 payable 
within 28 days 
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1 2 3 4 5 6

7 SCHEDULE OF 
CHARGES

8 – 12 EXCESS CHARGES AND CONCESSIONARY EXCESS CHARGES (not 
subject to VAT)

7a 7b 8 9 10 11 12
NAME 
OF 
PARKING 
PLACE

POSITION 
IN WHICH
VEHICLE 
MAY WAIT

PERMITTE
D 
CLASSES
OF 
VEHICLE

HOURS 
AND DAYS 
OF 
OPERATIO
N OF 
PARKING 
PLACE

PERMITTED PERIOD: 
a) CHARGING 
PERIOD 
b) NON-CHARGING 
PERIOD 
AND MAXIMUM 
PERIOD FOR WHICH 
VEHICLES MAY WAIT 
WITHIN
c) CHARGING 
PERIOD
d) NON CHARGING 
PERIOD

NO 
RETUR
N 
PERIOD

CHARGES 
FOR 
PARKING 
TICKETS
a) CHARGIN
G PERIOD 
b) NON-
CHARGING 
PERIODS
Footnote 3

PARKING 
PERMITS:
SEASON 
TICKETS 
AND 
PERMITS 
(EXCL. 
VAT) 
WITHIN 
CHARGIN
G PERIOD
Footnote 
1
Footnote 
2

NOT 
DISPLAYING 
A VALID 
PARKING 
TICKET OR 
PERMIT

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE 
NOT 
WHOLLY IN 
A PARKING 
SPACE OR  
PARKING IN 
A DISABLED 
PARKING 
SPACE

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE 
NOT IN 
EXCESS OF 
ONE HOUR 
LONGER 
THAN THE 
PERMITTED 
PERIOD

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE IN 
EXCESS OF 
ONE HOUR 
LONGER 
THAN THE 
PERMITTED 
PERIOD

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE MORE 
THAN 24 
HOURS AFTER 
AN EXCESS 
CHARGE IS 
INCURRED

Kings 
Road, 
Henley

Wholly 
within a 
parking 
space, 
disabled 
persons 
parking 
space or 
motor cycle 
parking 
space as 
indicated by 
surface 
markings

All classes 
of vehicle  
not 
exceeding 
3.5 tonnes 
(70cwts) 
unladen 
weight

All days all 
hours

a) Mondays to Friday, 
10am to 5pm
c) 3 hours

a) Saturdays , 8am to 
6pm
c) 3 hours

b) Mondays to 
Thursday, 5pm to 
10am
d) 17 hours

b) Friday 5pm to 
Saturdays 8am
d) 15 hours

b) Saturdays from 
6pm and all hours 
Sundays

Two 
hours

Two 
hours

a) Not 
exceeding:
- 1 hour 50p
- 2 hours 80p
- 3 hours 
£1.50

a) Not 
exceeding:
- 1 hour 50p
- 2 hours 80p
- 3 hours 
£1.50

b) No charge

b) No charge

b) No charge

Not 
applicable

Excess 
charge £70 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £35 if 
paid within 
14 days

Excess 
charge £70 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £35 if 
paid within 
14 days

Excess 
charge £50 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £25 if 
paid within 14 
days

Excess charge 
£70 payable 
within 28 days 
of the excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionary 
excess charge 
£35 if paid 
within 14 days

Excess charge 
£70 payable 
within 28 days 
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1 2 3 4 5 6

7 SCHEDULE OF 
CHARGES

8 – 12 EXCESS CHARGES AND CONCESSIONARY EXCESS CHARGES (not 
subject to VAT)

7a 7b 8 9 10 11 12
NAME 
OF 
PARKING 
PLACE

POSITION 
IN WHICH
VEHICLE 
MAY WAIT

PERMITTE
D 
CLASSES
OF 
VEHICLE

HOURS 
AND DAYS 
OF 
OPERATIO
N OF 
PARKING 
PLACE

PERMITTED PERIOD: 
a) CHARGING 
PERIOD 
b) NON-CHARGING 
PERIOD 
AND MAXIMUM 
PERIOD FOR WHICH 
VEHICLES MAY WAIT 
WITHIN
c) CHARGING 
PERIOD
d) NON CHARGING 
PERIOD

NO 
RETUR
N 
PERIOD

CHARGES 
FOR 
PARKING 
TICKETS
a) CHARGIN
G PERIOD 
b) NON-
CHARGING 
PERIODS
Footnote 3

PARKING 
PERMITS:
SEASON 
TICKETS 
AND 
PERMITS 
(EXCL. 
VAT) 
WITHIN 
CHARGIN
G PERIOD
Footnote 
1
Footnote 
2

NOT 
DISPLAYING 
A VALID 
PARKING 
TICKET OR 
PERMIT

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE 
NOT 
WHOLLY IN 
A PARKING 
SPACE OR  
PARKING IN 
A DISABLED 
PARKING 
SPACE

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE 
NOT IN 
EXCESS OF 
ONE HOUR 
LONGER 
THAN THE 
PERMITTED 
PERIOD

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE IN 
EXCESS OF 
ONE HOUR 
LONGER 
THAN THE 
PERMITTED 
PERIOD

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE MORE 
THAN 24 
HOURS AFTER 
AN EXCESS 
CHARGE IS 
INCURRED

Southfield, 
Henley

Wholly 
within a 
parking 
space, 
disabled 
persons 
parking 
space or 
motor cycle 
parking 
space as 
indicated by 
surface 
markings

All classes 
of vehicle  
not 
exceeding 
3.5 tonnes 
(70cwts) 
unladen 
weight

All days all 
hours

a) Mondays to 
Saturdays, 9am-5pm
c) 8 hours

b) Mondays to 
Saturdays, 5pm to 
9am
d) 15 hours

b) All hours Sundays

One 
hour

a) £2.10 for 
up to 5 hours
a) £3.10 for 
up to 8 hours

b) No charge

b) No charge

Season 
tickets  
£12 per 
week
£132 per 
quarter
£453 per 
annum

Market 
trader 
permit  
£22 per 
quarter
£75 per 
annum 

Excess 
charge £70 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £35 if 
paid within 
14 days

Excess 
charge £70 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £35 if 
paid within 
14 days

Excess 
charge £50 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £25 if 
paid within 14 
days

Excess charge 
£70 payable 
within 28 days 
of the excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionary 
excess charge 
£35 if paid 
within 14 days

Excess charge 
£70 payable 
within 28 days 

Cattle 
Market, 
Thame

Wholly 
within a 
parking 
space, 
disabled 
persons 
parking 
space or 
motor cycle 
parking 
space as 
indicated by 
surface 
markings

All classes 
of vehicle 

Days:
Whole area
Mondays
Tuesdays
Thursdays
Saturdays
Sundays
Reduced 
area
Wednesday
s
Fridays

All hours

a) Mondays to 
Saturdays, 9am to 
5pm
c) 8 hours

b) Mondays to 
Saturdays, 5pm to 
9am
d) 15 hours and all 
hours Sundays

One 
hour

a) Not 
exceeding:
- 1 hour no 
charge
- 2 hours 80p
- 5 hours 
£1.80
- 8 hours 
£2.30

b) No charge

Season 
tickets  
£9 per 
week
£98 per 
quarter
£336 per 
annum

Market 
trader 
permit  
£16 per 
quarter
£56 per 
annum

Excess 
charge £70 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £35 if 
paid within 
14 days

Excess 
charge £70 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £35 if 
paid within 
14 days

Excess 
charge £50 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £25 if 
paid within 14 
days

Excess charge 
£70 payable 
within 28 days 
of the excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionary 
excess charge 
£35 if paid 
within 14 days

Excess charge 
£70 payable 
within 28 days 
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1 2 3 4 5 6

7 SCHEDULE OF 
CHARGES

8 – 12 EXCESS CHARGES AND CONCESSIONARY EXCESS CHARGES (not 
subject to VAT)

7a 7b 8 9 10 11 12
NAME 
OF 
PARKING 
PLACE

POSITION 
IN WHICH
VEHICLE 
MAY WAIT

PERMITTE
D 
CLASSES
OF 
VEHICLE

HOURS 
AND DAYS 
OF 
OPERATIO
N OF 
PARKING 
PLACE

PERMITTED PERIOD: 
a) CHARGING 
PERIOD 
b) NON-CHARGING 
PERIOD 
AND MAXIMUM 
PERIOD FOR WHICH 
VEHICLES MAY WAIT 
WITHIN
c) CHARGING 
PERIOD
d) NON CHARGING 
PERIOD

NO 
RETUR
N 
PERIOD

CHARGES 
FOR 
PARKING 
TICKETS
a) CHARGIN
G PERIOD 
b) NON-
CHARGING 
PERIODS
Footnote 3

PARKING 
PERMITS:
SEASON 
TICKETS 
AND 
PERMITS 
(EXCL. 
VAT) 
WITHIN 
CHARGIN
G PERIOD
Footnote 
1
Footnote 
2

NOT 
DISPLAYING 
A VALID 
PARKING 
TICKET OR 
PERMIT

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE 
NOT 
WHOLLY IN 
A PARKING 
SPACE OR  
PARKING IN 
A DISABLED 
PARKING 
SPACE

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE 
NOT IN 
EXCESS OF 
ONE HOUR 
LONGER 
THAN THE 
PERMITTED 
PERIOD

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE IN 
EXCESS OF 
ONE HOUR 
LONGER 
THAN THE 
PERMITTED 
PERIOD

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE MORE 
THAN 24 
HOURS AFTER 
AN EXCESS 
CHARGE IS 
INCURRED

Southern 
Road, 
Thame

Wholly 
within a 
parking 
space, 
disabled 
persons 
parking 
space or 
motor cycle 
parking 
space as 
indicated by 
surface 
markings

All classes 
of vehicle  
not 
exceeding 
3.5 tonnes 
(70cwts) 
unladen 
weight 

All days all 
hours

a) Mondays to 
Saturdays, 9am to 
5pm
c) 3 hours

b) Mondays to 
Saturdays 5pm to 9am
d) 15 hours and all 
hours Sundays

One 
hour

a) Not 
exceeding:
- 1 hour no 
charge
- 2 hours 80p
- 3 hours 
£1.50

b) No charge

Not 
applicable

Excess 
charge £70 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £35 if 
paid within 
14 days

Excess 
charge £70 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £35 if 
paid within 
14 days

Excess 
charge £50 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £25 if 
paid within 14 
days

Excess charge 
£70 payable 
within 28 days 
of the excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionary 
excess charge 
£35 if paid 
within 14 days

Excess charge 
£70 payable 
within 28 days 

Cattle 
Market 
Wallingfor
d

Wholly 
within a 
parking 
space, 
disabled 
persons 
parking 
space or 
motor cycle 
parking 
space as 
indicated by 
surface 
markings

All classes 
of vehicle 

All days all 
hours

a) Mondays to 
Saturdays 9am to 5pm
c) 8 hours

b) Mondays to 
Saturdays 5pm to 9am
d) 15 hours and all 
hours Sundays

One 
hour

a) Not 
exceeding:
- 1 hour no 
charge
- 2 hours 80p
- 5 hours 
£1.80
- 8 hours 
£2.30

b) No charge

Season 
ticket  
£9 per 
week
£98 per 
quarter
£336 per 
annum

Market 
trader 
permit  
£16 per 
quarter
£56 per 
annum

Excess 
charge £70 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £35 if 
paid within 
14 days

Excess 
charge £70 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £35 if 
paid within 
14 days

Excess 
charge £50 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £25 if 
paid within 14 
days

Excess charge 
£70 payable 
within 28 days 
of the excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionary 
excess charge 
£35 if paid 
within 14 days

Excess charge 
£70 payable 
within 28 days 
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1 2 3 4 5 6

7 SCHEDULE OF 
CHARGES

8 – 12 EXCESS CHARGES AND CONCESSIONARY EXCESS CHARGES (not 
subject to VAT)

7a 7b 8 9 10 11 12
NAME 
OF 
PARKING 
PLACE

POSITION 
IN WHICH
VEHICLE 
MAY WAIT

PERMITTE
D 
CLASSES
OF 
VEHICLE

HOURS 
AND DAYS 
OF 
OPERATIO
N OF 
PARKING 
PLACE

PERMITTED PERIOD: 
a) CHARGING 
PERIOD 
b) NON-CHARGING 
PERIOD 
AND MAXIMUM 
PERIOD FOR WHICH 
VEHICLES MAY WAIT 
WITHIN
c) CHARGING 
PERIOD
d) NON CHARGING 
PERIOD

NO 
RETUR
N 
PERIOD

CHARGES 
FOR 
PARKING 
TICKETS
a) CHARGIN
G PERIOD 
b) NON-
CHARGING 
PERIODS
Footnote 3

PARKING 
PERMITS:
SEASON 
TICKETS 
AND 
PERMITS 
(EXCL. 
VAT) 
WITHIN 
CHARGIN
G PERIOD
Footnote 
1
Footnote 
2

NOT 
DISPLAYING 
A VALID 
PARKING 
TICKET OR 
PERMIT

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE 
NOT 
WHOLLY IN 
A PARKING 
SPACE OR  
PARKING IN 
A DISABLED 
PARKING 
SPACE

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE 
NOT IN 
EXCESS OF 
ONE HOUR 
LONGER 
THAN THE 
PERMITTED 
PERIOD

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE IN 
EXCESS OF 
ONE HOUR 
LONGER 
THAN THE 
PERMITTED 
PERIOD

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE MORE 
THAN 24 
HOURS AFTER 
AN EXCESS 
CHARGE IS 
INCURRED

Castle 
Street, 
Wallingfor
d

Wholly 
within a 
parking 
space, 
disabled 
persons 
parking 
space or 
motor cycle 
parking 
space as 
indicated by 
surface 
markings

All classes 
of vehicle  
not 
exceeding 
3.5 tonnes 
(70cwts) 
unladen 
weight

All days all 
hours

a) Mondays to 
Saturdays 9am to 5pm 
c) 8 hours 

b) Mondays to 
Saturdays , 5pm to 
9am
d) 15 hours and all 
hours Sundays

One 
hour

a) Not 
exceeding:  
8 hours - 
£1.60 

b) No charge

Season 
ticket  
£6 per 
week
£68 per 
quarter
£234 per 
annum

Market 
trader 
permit
£11 per 
quarter
£39 per 
annum

Excess 
charge £70 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £35 if 
paid within 
14 days

Excess 
charge £70 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £35 if 
paid within 
14 days

Excess 
charge £50 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £25 if 
paid within 14 
days

Excess charge 
£70 payable 
within 28 days 
of the excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionary 
excess charge 
£35 if paid 
within 14 days

Excess charge 
£70 payable 
within 28 days 

Goldsmith 
Lane, 
Wallingfor
d

Wholly 
within a 
parking 
space, 
disabled 
persons 
parking 
space or 
motor cycle 
parking 
space as 
indicated by 
surface 
markings

All classes 
of vehicle  
not 
exceeding 
3.5 tonnes 
(70cwts) 
unladen 
weight

All days all 
hours

a) Mondays to 
Saturdays, 9am to 
5pm
c) 8 hours

b) Mondays to 
Saturdays, 5pm to 
9am
d) 15 hours and all 
hours Sundays

One 
hour

a) Not 
exceeding:
- 2 hours no 
charge
- 3 hours 
£1.50
- 8 hours 
£3.30

b) No charge

Season 
tickets  
£13 per 
week
£140 per 
quarter
£482 per 
annum

Market 
trader 
permit  
£23 per 
quarter
£80 per 
annum

Excess 
charge £70 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £35 if 
paid within 
14 days

Excess 
charge £70 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £35 if 
paid within 
14 days

Excess 
charge £50 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £25 if 
paid within 14 
days

Excess charge 
£70 payable 
within 28 days 
of the excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionary 
excess charge 
£35 if paid 
within 14 days

Excess charge 
£70 payable 
within 28 days 

P
age 20

A
genda Item

 5



1 2 3 4 5 6

7 SCHEDULE OF 
CHARGES

8 – 12 EXCESS CHARGES AND CONCESSIONARY EXCESS CHARGES (not 
subject to VAT)

7a 7b 8 9 10 11 12
NAME 
OF 
PARKING 
PLACE

POSITION 
IN WHICH
VEHICLE 
MAY WAIT

PERMITTE
D 
CLASSES
OF 
VEHICLE

HOURS 
AND DAYS 
OF 
OPERATIO
N OF 
PARKING 
PLACE

PERMITTED PERIOD: 
a) CHARGING 
PERIOD 
b) NON-CHARGING 
PERIOD 
AND MAXIMUM 
PERIOD FOR WHICH 
VEHICLES MAY WAIT 
WITHIN
c) CHARGING 
PERIOD
d) NON CHARGING 
PERIOD

NO 
RETUR
N 
PERIOD

CHARGES 
FOR 
PARKING 
TICKETS
a) CHARGIN
G PERIOD 
b) NON-
CHARGING 
PERIODS
Footnote 3

PARKING 
PERMITS:
SEASON 
TICKETS 
AND 
PERMITS 
(EXCL. 
VAT) 
WITHIN 
CHARGIN
G PERIOD
Footnote 
1
Footnote 
2

NOT 
DISPLAYING 
A VALID 
PARKING 
TICKET OR 
PERMIT

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE 
NOT 
WHOLLY IN 
A PARKING 
SPACE OR  
PARKING IN 
A DISABLED 
PARKING 
SPACE

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE 
NOT IN 
EXCESS OF 
ONE HOUR 
LONGER 
THAN THE 
PERMITTED 
PERIOD

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE IN 
EXCESS OF 
ONE HOUR 
LONGER 
THAN THE 
PERMITTED 
PERIOD

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE MORE 
THAN 24 
HOURS AFTER 
AN EXCESS 
CHARGE IS 
INCURRED

Riverside, 
Wallingfor
d  
(1 Nov to 
29 Feb)

All classes 
of vehicle  
not 
exceeding 
3.5 tonnes 
(70cwts) 
unladen 
weight

All days all 
hours 1 Nov 
to 29 Feb

b) Mondays to 
Sundays,
all hours 
d) 23 hours

One 
hour

b) No charge No charge Excess 
charge £70 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £35 if 
paid within 
14 days

Excess 
charge £70 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £35 if 
paid within 
14 days

Excess 
charge £50 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £25 if 
paid within 14 
days

Excess charge 
£70 payable 
within 28 days 
of the excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionary 
excess charge 
£35 if paid 
within 14 days

Excess charge 
£70 payable 
within 28 days 

Riverside,
Wallingfor
d: low 
season (1 
Mar to 30 
Jun and 
1 Sep to 
31 Oct)

All classes 
of vehicle  
not 
exceeding 
3.5 tonnes 
(70cwts) 
unladen 
weight

All days all 
hours 
1 Mar to 30 
June and
1 Sep to 31 
Oct

a) Mondays to 
Saturdays, (low 
season: 1 Mar to 30 
Jun and 1 Sep to 
31 Oct), 9am to 6pm
c) 9 hours

b) Mondays to 
Saturdays, 6pm to 
9am
d) 14 hours and all 
hours Sundays

One 
hour

a) Not 
exceeding: - 1 
hour  50p
- 10 hours 
£1.00 
(Swimmers’ 
permit holders 
– no charge 
(maximum 
stay one and 
a half hours))

b) No charge

Season 
ticket 
£4 per 
week
£42 per 
quarter
£146 per 
annum

Market 
trader 
permit  
£7 per 
quarter

Excess 
charge £70 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £35 if 
paid within 
14 days

Excess 
charge £70 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £35 if 
paid within 
14 days

Excess 
charge £50 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £25 if 
paid within 14 
days

Excess charge 
£70 payable 
within 28 days 
of the excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionary 
excess charge 
£35 if paid 
within 14 days

Excess charge 
£70 payable 
within 28 days 
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1 2 3 4 5 6

7 SCHEDULE OF 
CHARGES

8 – 12 EXCESS CHARGES AND CONCESSIONARY EXCESS CHARGES (not 
subject to VAT)

7a 7b 8 9 10 11 12
NAME 
OF 
PARKING 
PLACE

POSITION 
IN WHICH
VEHICLE 
MAY WAIT

PERMITTE
D 
CLASSES
OF 
VEHICLE

HOURS 
AND DAYS 
OF 
OPERATIO
N OF 
PARKING 
PLACE

PERMITTED PERIOD: 
a) CHARGING 
PERIOD 
b) NON-CHARGING 
PERIOD 
AND MAXIMUM 
PERIOD FOR WHICH 
VEHICLES MAY WAIT 
WITHIN
c) CHARGING 
PERIOD
d) NON CHARGING 
PERIOD

NO 
RETUR
N 
PERIOD

CHARGES 
FOR 
PARKING 
TICKETS
a) CHARGIN
G PERIOD 
b) NON-
CHARGING 
PERIODS
Footnote 3

PARKING 
PERMITS:
SEASON 
TICKETS 
AND 
PERMITS 
(EXCL. 
VAT) 
WITHIN 
CHARGIN
G PERIOD
Footnote 
1
Footnote 
2

NOT 
DISPLAYING 
A VALID 
PARKING 
TICKET OR 
PERMIT

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE 
NOT 
WHOLLY IN 
A PARKING 
SPACE OR  
PARKING IN 
A DISABLED 
PARKING 
SPACE

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE 
NOT IN 
EXCESS OF 
ONE HOUR 
LONGER 
THAN THE 
PERMITTED 
PERIOD

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE IN 
EXCESS OF 
ONE HOUR 
LONGER 
THAN THE 
PERMITTED 
PERIOD

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE MORE 
THAN 24 
HOURS AFTER 
AN EXCESS 
CHARGE IS 
INCURRED

Riverside, 
Wallingfor
d (high 
season: 1 
Jul to 31 
Aug)

All classes 
of vehicle  
not 
exceeding 
3.5 tonnes 
(70cwts) 
unladen 
weight

All days all 
hours 

a) Mondays to 
Saturdays, 
1 Jul to 31 Aug, 9am 
to 6pm
c) 9 hours 

b) Mondays to 
Saturdays, 6pm to 
9am
d) 14 hours and all 
hours Sundays

One 
hour

a) Not 
exceeding:
- 1 hour 50p
-  3 hours 
£1.00 
- 10 hours 
£2.30 

(Swimmers’ 
permit holders 
– no charge 
(maximum 
stay one and 
a half hours))

b) No charge

Season 
ticket 
£9 per 
week
£98 per 
quarter
£336 per 
annum

Market 
trader 
permit  
£16 per 
quarter

Excess 
charge £70 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £35 if 
paid within 
14 days

Excess 
charge £70 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £35 if 
paid within 
14 days

Excess 
charge £50 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £25 if 
paid within 14 
days

Excess charge 
£70 payable 
within 28 days 
of the excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionary 
excess charge 
£35 if paid 
within 14 days

Excess charge 
£70 payable 
within 28 days 

St 
Georges, 
Wallingfor
d

Wholly 
within a 
parking 
space, 
disabled 
persons 
parking 
space or 
motor cycle 
parking 
space as 
indicated by 
surface 
markings

All classes 
of vehicle  
not 
exceeding 
3.5 tonnes 
(70cwts) 
unladen 
weight

All days all 
hours

a) Mondays to 
Saturdays, 9am to 
5pm 
c) 8 hours 

b) Mondays to 
Saturdays, 5pm to 
9am
d) 15 hours and all 
hours Sundays

One 
hour

a) Not 
exceeding: 
- 8 hours 
£1.60 

b) No charge

Season 
ticket 
£6 per 
week
£68 per 
quarter
£234 per 
annum

Market 
trader 
permit  
£11 per 
quarter
£39 per 
annum

Excess 
charge £70 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £35 if 
paid within 
14 days

Excess 
charge £70 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £35 if 
paid within 
14 days

Excess 
charge £50 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £25 if 
paid within 14 
days

Excess charge 
£70 payable 
within 28 days 
of the excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionary 
excess charge 
£35 if paid 
within 14 days

Excess charge 
£70 payable 
within 28 days 
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1 2 3 4 5 6

7 SCHEDULE OF 
CHARGES

8 – 12 EXCESS CHARGES AND CONCESSIONARY EXCESS CHARGES (not 
subject to VAT)

7a 7b 8 9 10 11 12
NAME 
OF 
PARKING 
PLACE

POSITION 
IN WHICH
VEHICLE 
MAY WAIT

PERMITTE
D 
CLASSES
OF 
VEHICLE

HOURS 
AND DAYS 
OF 
OPERATIO
N OF 
PARKING 
PLACE

PERMITTED PERIOD: 
a) CHARGING 
PERIOD 
b) NON-CHARGING 
PERIOD 
AND MAXIMUM 
PERIOD FOR WHICH 
VEHICLES MAY WAIT 
WITHIN
c) CHARGING 
PERIOD
d) NON CHARGING 
PERIOD

NO 
RETUR
N 
PERIOD

CHARGES 
FOR 
PARKING 
TICKETS
a) CHARGIN
G PERIOD 
b) NON-
CHARGING 
PERIODS
Footnote 3

PARKING 
PERMITS:
SEASON 
TICKETS 
AND 
PERMITS 
(EXCL. 
VAT) 
WITHIN 
CHARGIN
G PERIOD
Footnote 
1
Footnote 
2

NOT 
DISPLAYING 
A VALID 
PARKING 
TICKET OR 
PERMIT

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE 
NOT 
WHOLLY IN 
A PARKING 
SPACE OR  
PARKING IN 
A DISABLED 
PARKING 
SPACE

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE 
NOT IN 
EXCESS OF 
ONE HOUR 
LONGER 
THAN THE 
PERMITTED 
PERIOD

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE IN 
EXCESS OF 
ONE HOUR 
LONGER 
THAN THE 
PERMITTED 
PERIOD

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE MORE 
THAN 24 
HOURS AFTER 
AN EXCESS 
CHARGE IS 
INCURRED

Thames 
Street, 
Wallingfor
d

Wholly 
within a 
parking 
space, 
disabled 
persons 
parking 
space or 
motor cycle 
parking 
space as 
indicated by 
surface 
markings

All classes 
of vehicle  
not 
exceeding 
3.5 tonnes 
(70cwts) 
unladen 
weight

All days all 
hours

a) Mondays to 
Saturdays 
9am to 5pm
c) 8 hours

b) Mondays to 
Saturdays 5pm to 9am
d) 15 hours and all 
hours Sundays

One 
hour

a) Not 
exceeding:
- 1 hour no 
charge
- 2 hours 80p
- 5 hours 
£1.80
- 8 hours 
£2.30

b) No charge

Season 
ticket  
£9 per 
week
£98 per 
quarter
£336 per 
annum

Market 
trader 
permit  
£16 per 
quarter
£56 per 
annum

Excess 
charge £70 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £35 if 
paid within 
14 days

Excess 
charge £70 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £35 if 
paid within 
14 days

Excess 
charge £50 
payable 
within 28 
days of the 
excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionar
y excess 
charge £25 if 
paid within 14 
days

Excess charge 
£70 payable 
within 28 days 
of the excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionary 
excess charge 
£35 if paid 
within 14 days

Excess charge 
£70 payable 
within 28 days 

Footnote 1: The Council will charge £12 when asked to issue replacement tickets or permits.

Footnote 2: The owner of a vehicle that has CO2 emissions up to and including 119g/km may apply to the Council for a permit at a 
cost that is half the amount shown as set out in Column 7(b)

Footnote 3: No charges apply to motorcycles or vehicles displaying a disabled person’s badge at all car parks.
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SCHEDULE 2 – CAR PARKS NOT SUBJECT TO PARKING CHARGES

8 – 12 EXCESS CHARGES AND CONCESSIONARY EXCESS CHARGES

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
NAME OF 
PARKING 
PLACE

POSITION 
IN WHICH 
VEHICLE 
MAY WAIT

PERMITTED 
CLASSES 
OF 
VEHICLE

HOURS 
AND DAYS 
OF 
OPERATION 
OF
PARKING 
PLACE

PERMITTED 
PERIOD:
a) CHARGING 
PERIOD 
b) NON-CHARGING 
PERIOD
AND MAXIMUM 
PERIOD FOR WHICH 
VEHICLES MAY 
WAIT WITHIN
c) CHARGING 
PERIOD
d) NON CHARGING 
PERIOD

NO 
RETURN 
PERIOD

SCHEDULE 
OF CHARGES
a) CHARGING 
PERIOD 
b) NON-
CHARGING 
PERIODS

NOT 
DISPLAYING A 
VALID PARKING 
TICKET OR 
PERMIT

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE NOT 
WHOLLY IN A 
PARKING SPACE 
OR  PARKING IN A 
DISABLED 
PARKING SPACE

LEAVING A VEHICLE 
NOT IN EXCESS OF 
ONE HOUR LONGER 
THAN THE 
PERMITTED PERIOD

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE IN 
EXCESS OF ONE 
HOUR LONGER 
THAN THE 
PERMITTED 
PERIOD

LEAVING A VEHICLE 
MORE THAN 24 HOURS 
AFTER AN EXCESS 
CHARGE IS INCURRED

Mill 
Stream, 
Benson

Wholly 
within a 
parking 
space, 
disabled 
persons 
parking 
space or 
motor 
cycle 
parking 
space as 
indicated 
by 
surface 
markings

All classes 
of vehicle  
not 
exceeding 
3.5 tonnes 
(70cwts) 
unladen 
weight

All days all 
hours

b) Mondays to 
Saturdays , 8am 
to 8pm
d) 8 hours

b) Mondays to 
Saturdays, 8pm to 
8am 
d) (11 hours) and 
all hours Sundays

One 
hour

b) No 
charge

b) No 
charge

Excess charge 
£70 payable 
within 28 days 
of the excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionary 
excess charge 
£35 if paid 
within 14 days

Excess charge 
£70 payable 
within 28 days of 
the excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionary 
excess charge 
£35 if paid within 
14 days

Excess charge 
£50 payable within 
28 days of the 
excess charge 
notice otherwise 
concessionary 
excess charge £25 
if paid within 14 
days

Excess charge £70 payable 
within 28 days of the excess 
charge notice otherwise 
concessionary excess charge 
£35 if paid within 14 days

Excess charge £70 
payable within 28 
days 
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7

8 – 12 EXCESS CHARGES AND CONCESSIONARY EXCESS CHARGES

8 9 10 11 12
NAME OF 
PARKING 
PLACE

POSITION 
IN WHICH 
VEHICLE 
MAY WAIT

PERMITTED 
CLASSES 
OF 
VEHICLE

HOURS 
AND DAYS 
OF 
OPERATION 
OF
PARKING 
PLACE

PERMITTED 
PERIOD:
a) CHARGING 
PERIOD 
b) NON-CHARGING 
PERIOD
AND MAXIMUM 
PERIOD FOR WHICH 
VEHICLES MAY 
WAIT WITHIN
c) CHARGING 
PERIOD
d) NON CHARGING 
PERIOD

NO 
RETURN 
PERIOD

SCHEDULE 
OF CHARGES
a) CHARGING 
PERIOD 
b) NON-
CHARGING 
PERIODS

NOT 
DISPLAYING A 
VALID PARKING 
TICKET OR 
PERMIT

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE NOT 
WHOLLY IN A 
PARKING SPACE 
OR  PARKING IN A 
DISABLED 
PARKING SPACE

LEAVING A VEHICLE 
NOT IN EXCESS OF 
ONE HOUR LONGER 
THAN THE 
PERMITTED PERIOD

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE IN 
EXCESS OF ONE 
HOUR LONGER 
THAN THE 
PERMITTED 
PERIOD

LEAVING A VEHICLE 
MORE THAN 24 HOURS 
AFTER AN EXCESS 
CHARGE IS INCURRED

High 
Street, 
Chinnor

Wholly 
within a 
parking 
space, 
disabled 
persons 
parking 
space or 
motor 
cycle 
parking 
space as 
indicated 
by 
surface 
markings

All classes 
of vehicle  
not 
exceeding 
3.5 tonnes 
(70cwts) 
unladen 
weight

All days all 
hours

b) Mondays to 
Saturdays 8am to 
8pm
d) 8 hours

b) Mondays to 
Saturdays 8pm to 
8am d) (11 hours) 
and all hours 
Sundays

One 
hour

b) No 
charge

b) No 
charge

Excess charge 
£70 payable 
within 28 days 
of the excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionary 
excess charge 
£35 if paid 
within 14 days

Excess charge 
£70 payable 
within 28 days of 
the excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionary 
excess charge 
£35 if paid within 
14 days

Excess charge 
£50 payable within 
28 days of the 
excess charge 
notice otherwise 
concessionary 
excess charge £25 
if paid within 14 
days

Excess charge £70 payable 
within 28 days of the excess 
charge notice otherwise 
concessionary excess charge 
£35 if paid within 14 days

Excess charge £70 
payable within 28 
days 

Adj 
Culham 
Lock, 
Culham

N/A All classes 
of vehicle  
not 
exceeding 
3.5 tonnes 
(70cwts) 
unladen 
weight

Height 
restriction 
2 metres

All days all 
hours

b) Mondays to 
Saturdays 8am to 
8pm
d) 12 hours

b) Mondays to 
Saturdays 8pm to 
8am d) (11 hours) 
and all hours 
Sundays

One 
hour

b) No 
charge

b) No 
charge

Excess charge 
£70 payable 
within 28 days 
of the excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionary 
excess charge 
£35 if paid 
within 14 days

Excess charge 
£70 payable 
within 28 days of 
the excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionary 
excess charge 
£35 if paid within 
14 days

Excess charge 
£50 payable within 
28 days of the 
excess charge 
notice otherwise 
concessionary 
excess charge £25 
if paid within 14 
days

Excess charge £70 payable 
within 28 days of the excess 
charge notice otherwise 
concessionary excess charge 
£35 if paid within 14 days

Excess charge £70 
payable within 28 
days 
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7

8 – 12 EXCESS CHARGES AND CONCESSIONARY EXCESS CHARGES

8 9 10 11 12
NAME OF 
PARKING 
PLACE

POSITION 
IN WHICH 
VEHICLE 
MAY WAIT

PERMITTED 
CLASSES 
OF 
VEHICLE

HOURS 
AND DAYS 
OF 
OPERATION 
OF
PARKING 
PLACE

PERMITTED 
PERIOD:
a) CHARGING 
PERIOD 
b) NON-CHARGING 
PERIOD
AND MAXIMUM 
PERIOD FOR WHICH 
VEHICLES MAY 
WAIT WITHIN
c) CHARGING 
PERIOD
d) NON CHARGING 
PERIOD

NO 
RETURN 
PERIOD

SCHEDULE 
OF CHARGES
a) CHARGING 
PERIOD 
b) NON-
CHARGING 
PERIODS

NOT 
DISPLAYING A 
VALID PARKING 
TICKET OR 
PERMIT

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE NOT 
WHOLLY IN A 
PARKING SPACE 
OR  PARKING IN A 
DISABLED 
PARKING SPACE

LEAVING A VEHICLE 
NOT IN EXCESS OF 
ONE HOUR LONGER 
THAN THE 
PERMITTED PERIOD

LEAVING A 
VEHICLE IN 
EXCESS OF ONE 
HOUR LONGER 
THAN THE 
PERMITTED 
PERIOD

LEAVING A VEHICLE 
MORE THAN 24 HOURS 
AFTER AN EXCESS 
CHARGE IS INCURRED

Church 
Road, 
Wheatley

Wholly 
within a 
parking 
space, 
disabled 
persons 
parking 
space or 
motor 
cycle 
parking 
space as 
indicated 
by 
surface 
markings

All classes 
of vehicle  
not 
exceeding 
3.5 tonnes 
(70cwts) 
unladen 
weight

All days all 
hours

b) Mondays to 
Saturdays 9am to 
5pm 
d) 4 hours

b) Mondays to 
Saturdays 5pm to 
9am d) (15 hours) 
and all hours 
Sundays

One 
hour

b) No 
charge

b) No 
charge

Excess charge 
£70 payable 
within 28 days 
of the excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionary 
excess charge 
£35 if paid 
within 14 days

Excess charge 
£70 payable 
within 28 days of 
the excess 
charge notice 
otherwise 
concessionary 
excess charge 
£35 if paid within 
14 days

Excess charge 
£50 payable within 
28 days of the 
excess charge 
notice otherwise 
concessionary 
excess charge £25 
if paid within 14 
days

Excess charge £70 payable 
within 28 days of the excess 
charge notice otherwise 
concessionary excess charge 
£35 if paid within 14 days

Excess charge £70 
payable within 28 
days 

Footnote 1: The Council will charge £12 when asked to issue replacement tickets or permits.

Footnote 2: The owner of a vehicle that has CO2 emissions up to and including 119g/km may apply to the council for a permit at a cost that is half the amount 
shown as set out in Column 7(b)

Footnote 3: No charges apply to motorcycles or vehicles displaying a disabled person’s badge at all car parks
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